

Record No. 09-8245

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

DEREK TICE,

Petitioner-Appellee.

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, Director
Virginia Department of Corrections

Respondent-Appellant,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

OPENING BRIEF

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
State Solicitor General

STEVEN T. BUCK
Deputy Attorney General

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Virginia State Bar No. 41699
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

VIRGINIA B. THEISEN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Virginia State Bar No. 23782

Counsel for Respondent /Appellant

February 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPENING BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ACCORD THE PROPER DEFERENCE TO THE FINDING OF NO PREJUDICE BY THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA	30
A. Standard of Review	30
B. Under the deferential standard of review, the judgment of the Supreme Court of Virginia must be upheld	32
II. COUNSEL WERE NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR THE SUPPRESSION OF TICE’S CONFESSION	40
A. Standard of review	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
B. <i>Miranda</i> requires a clear and unambiguous invocation of the right to counsel.....	42
C. Tice’s Statement was Conditional and Ambiguous.....	45
D. Additional Circumstances Indicate the Futility of Filing a Suppression Motion.....	50
E. Gaining Suppression of Tice’s First Confession Would Have Placed Counsel in an Awkward Tactical Position Given Tice’s Subsequent Statements to the Police and his Testimony at Danser’s Preliminary Hearing.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	57
ORAL ARGUMENT.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Thompson</i> , 58 F.3d 971 (4 th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Blanton v. Quarterman</i> , 543 F.3d 230 (5 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2383 (2009)	31
<i>Bui v. DiPaolo</i> , 170 F.3d 232 (1 st Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Campaneria v. Reid</i> , 891 F.2d 1014 (2 ^d Cir. 1989)	48, 49
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 55 Va. Cir. 237 (Southampton 2001)	52
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	42, 43, 50
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	42
<i>Fretwell v. Norris</i> , 133 F.3d 621 (8 th Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Green v. Johnson</i> , 515 F.3d 290 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2527 (2008).....	32
<i>Greiner v. Wells</i> , 417 F.3d 305 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>Illinois v. White</i> , 849 N.E.2d 406 (Ill. 2006)	44
<i>Johnson v. Tice</i> , 654 S.E.2d 917 (Va. 2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Jolley v. Indiana</i> , 684 N.E.2d 491 (Ind. 1997)	47
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	40
<i>Lemmons v. Texas</i> , 75 S.W.3d 513 (Ct. App. Tex. 2002)	46
<i>Lenz v. Warden of the Sussex I State Prison</i> , 267 Va. 318, 593 S.E.2d 292 (2004)	31
<i>Michigan v. Adams</i> , 627 N.W.2d 623 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001)	47
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	42
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2, 42
<i>Missouri v. Bailey</i> , 714 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	48
<i>Muhammad v. Kelly</i> , 575 F.3d 359 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 541 (2009)	30
<i>New York v. Lattanzio</i> , 549 N.Y.S.2d 179 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	48
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	53
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	41
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Sandoval v. Ulibarri</i> , 548 F.3d 902 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	31
<i>Spencer v. Murray</i> , 18 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 40, 41, 54, 55, 57
<i>Tice v. Commonwealth</i> , 563 S.E.2d 412 (Va. Ct. App. 2002)	2
<i>Tucker v. Ozmint</i> , 350 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 866 F.2d 268 (8 th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Walker v. Florida</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1998).....	47
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 589 F.3d 127 (4 th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	30
<i>Wilson v. Schomig</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 851 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	44
<i>Wisconsin v. Fischer</i> , 656 N.W.2d 503 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003).....	48
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (4 th Cir. 2009)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009).....	39, 41
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 2010 WL 173369 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2010).....	32, 37
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	31
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	41

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 3, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 WAYNE R. LAFAVE ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (2 nd ed. 1999).....	44
VA. SUP. CT. R. 3A:8(C)(5).....	38, 52, 53
